

No. 23-1817

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

—————
KARI MACRAE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**MATTHEW MATTOS; MATTHEW A. FERRON;
HANOVER PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

Defendants-Appellees.

—————
**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

—————
APPELLANT KARI MACRAE'S REPLY BRIEF

—————
Michael Bekesha
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Suite 800
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The First Amendment Employment Retaliation Standard
 Does Not Apply to Unrelated, Preemployment Speech.....2

 II. Even if *Pickering* Balancing Applies, the District Court’s
 Decision Should Be Reversed.....6

 A. A government employer’s mere prediction of disruption
 is insufficient to outweigh an employee’s interest in
 engaging in political speech6

 B. The reasonableness of a government employer’s
 prediction of disruption is a question for a jury8

 C. Hanover Public Schools’ prediction of disruption
 was not reasonable.....9

CONCLUSION.....9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barton v. Clancy, 632 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....5

*Bennett v. Metropolitan Government of
Nashville & Davidson City*, 977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020)7

Bonnell v. Lorenzo, 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001).....7

Cleavenger v. University of Oregon, Case No. 13-cv-01908-DOC
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102972, (D. Or. Aug. 6, 2015).....3, 4

Curran v. Cousins, 509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007).....9

Decotiis v. Whittemore, 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011).....2, 3

Melzer v. Board of Education, 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003).....8

Moser v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department,
984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021).....8

Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....5

Riel v. City of Santa Monica, Case No. 14-cv-04692-BRO,
2014 WL 12694159 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2014).....3
